Distribution and Retrieval of Questionnaire  

Name of Plastic Firms 

Copies of 

Questionnaire 

Administered 

Retrieved 

Copies 

No. Not 

Retrieved 

Percentage 

Retrieved 

Total 252 207 45 82% 

Source: Field Work, 2025 

Table 4.1 above shows that a total of two hundred and fifty two (252) copies of the questionnaire 

were distributed to managers of plastic firms in South-South, Nigeria. However, the researcher 

was able to retrieved only two hundred and seven (207) copies representing 82% of the total 

number of questionnaire distributed. Thus, forty-five (45) copies representing 18% of the 

questionnaire distributed were not retrieved. However, considering the fact that that the total 

percentage of the copies of the questionnaire retrieved was within 82%, the data collected was